

GAHC010011792025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/346/2025

RAHIMA KHATUN
W/O- LATE MAIN UDDIN AHMED @ MAINUDDIN, R/O- VILLAGE- TUK
TUKI, CHAMAKA GAON, P.O.- CHAMAKA, DISTRICT- NAGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY (E) TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI- 781003

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI- 781036

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
NAGAON MECHANICAL DIVISION (IRRIGATION)
NAGAON
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H DAS, D BARUAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, IRRIGATION, SC, AG (A AND E)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 27-01-2025

Heard Mr. H. Das, learned counsel appearing for the writ petitioner.

Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

The writ petitioner, who is the widow of the deceased Govt. servant, has approached this Court seeking a writ of mandamus for release of the arrear salary and other pensionary benefits payable to her deceased husband, which she claims to be entitled to under the law.

Mr. N. Upadhyay, learned standing counsel, Irrigation Department, Assam and Mr. B. Sarma, learned standing counsel, AG(A&E), Assam have both prayed for some time to obtain instruction in the matter.

Issue notice of motion returnable in 06 weeks.

Since Mr. Upadhyay has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 and Mr. B. Sarma for respondent No. 3, no formal notice is required to be sent in this case.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents so as to enable them to obtain instruction facilitating expeditious disposal of the writ petition.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant