

GAHC010011792025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/346/2025

RAHIMA KHATUN
W/O- LATE MAIN UDDIN AHMED @ MAINUDDIN, R/O- VILLAGE- TUK
TUKI, CHAMAKA GAON, P.O.- CHAMAKA, DISTRICT- NAGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY (E) TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI- 781003

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI- 781036

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
NAGAON MECHANICAL DIVISION (IRRIGATION)
NAGAON
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H DAS, D BARUAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, IRRIGATION, SC, AG (A AND E)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

16-07-2025

Heard Mr. H Das, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General, (A&E) and Mr. N. Upadhyay, learned Standing Counsel, Irrigation Department.

The writ petition has been identified for inclusion in the cause-list under the heading "*For referral the Special Mediation Drive-Mediation 'For the Nation' List*".

Prima facie, this Court is of the view that the matter can be settled through mediation.

The Standard Operating Procedure permits the willing parties to appear online. It has been further mentioned that mediation can be completed in offline mode (physical mode), online mode or in hybrid mode.

Accordingly, the first date of mediation is fixed on 31.07.2025.

This order be brought to the notice of the Registrar (Judicial) for necessary compliance.

Accordingly, the parties to appear before the High Court Mediation Centre on 31.07.2025 and once the mediation is completed, the matter be listed along with the report of the learned Mediator on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant